
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Town Hall on 20 February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 
Tel : 020 7527 3044 
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Despatched : 12 February 2024 
 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's and 
Canalside; 
Councillor North (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's and 
Canalside; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise; 
Councillor Clarke - Tufnell Park; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Hamdache - Highbury; 
Councillor Hayes - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Jackson - Holloway; 
Councillor McHugh - St Mary's and St 
James'; 
Councillor Ogunro - St Peter's and 
Canalside; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Gilgunn - Tollington; 
Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong - 
Highbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 
  
A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 
 
1.  Introductions 

 
 

 
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 

 
 

 
4.  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
▪ if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting 
[...]
l layout changes 

resulting in modifications to the dwelling mix, the number of wheelchair dwellings, floorspace 

for non-residential uses, cycle parking spaces and alteration(s) to elevation(s) resulting in 

amendment to Condition 2 (approved plans) and Condition 35 (Accessible housing).

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Non-Material Amendment

Case Officer: Nicholas Linford

Name of Applicant: Peabody Constructionn Limited

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  9 January 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on  
9 January 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), North (Vice-Chair), Poyser (Vice-
Chair), Clarke, Convery, Hamdache, Hayes and 
Ogunro 

    
 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 
 

91 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
  
 

92 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jackson and McHugh. 
  
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
  
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

95 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
  
 

96 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

97 CASTLE HOUSE 37-45 PAUL STREET FITZROY HOUSE 13-17 EPWORTH 
STREET AND 1-15 CLERE STREET LONDON (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey 
building with basement, comprising Class E(g)(i) Office floorspace, including the provision 
o
[...]
rk 
Listed building none 
Conservation area Within 50m of Tufnell Park Conservation Area  

Within 50m of Hillmarton Conservation area 
Development Plan Context Designated Brownfield Site 

Holloway Prison Site (HPS) SPD 
Emerging Site Allocation NH7 (November 2018). 
Local view corridor from Archway Road (LV4) 
Local view form Archway Bridge (LV5). 
Not in a location identified as suitable for tall buildings 
LL4 Local Landmark Camden Road New Church tower and 
Spire 
Within 100m of Strategic Road Network and Transport for 
London Road Network 
Major cycle route 

Licensing Implications None 
Site Address Former Holloway Prison, Parkhurst Road, London, N7 0NU 
Proposal Non-material amendments to planning permission ref: 

P2021/3273/FUL dated 05/08/2022. The amendments 
proposed include the installation of a second staircase into 
Block C1 and C2 for the purposes of fire safety with 
associated internal layout changes resulting in modifications 
to the dwelling mix, the number of wheelchair dwellings, 
floorspace for non-residential uses, cycle parking spaces and 
alteration(s) to elevation(s) resulting in amendment to 
Condition 2 (approved plans) and Condition 35 (Accessible 
housing).  

 
Case Officer Nicholas Linford 
Applicant Peabody Construction Limited 
Agent Montagu Evans 

 
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to APPROVE the non material amendment: 
 

 
1. subject to the (amended) conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

  
 FIGURE 1: SITE LOCATION  

 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ation on plans that it intended to mandate second staircases for 
new tower blocks with a height of over 30m. In July 2023, the Government amended the 
mandate so that the height limit for which a second staircase is required was reduced to 
18m. In October 2023, in a written statement, the DLUHC announced that it would 
introduce transitional arrangements that would set out a period of 30 months during which 
developments can either continue construction in accordance with the previous building 
safety regime or undertake to incorporate a second staircase within the development. The 
transitional arrangements have not yet begun and will only commence on publication of 
further technical details and guidance by the DLUHC  

4.4 The applicant has chosen to introduce a second staircase into relevant buildings within 
phase 1 of the scheme. In relation to this application, second staircases will be introduced 
to buildings C1 and C2 only. This will enlarge the floorspace on each level dedicated to 
access core and will have implications on functional floorspace on each floor. While there 
are no changes to the number of dwellings within the development, there will be reductions 
in the number of bedspaces within the larger two and three bed dwellings. There would 
also be a reduction in the number of wheelchair dwellings within this part of the 
development; there would be a reduction in the number of cycle parking spaces and a 
reduction in the area of flexible commercial floorspace. There would be a small increase 
of 1.2sq.m the internal size area of the Women’s Building. There would be no changes to 
the footprint of the buildings or the built envelope as a result. 

4.5 The applicant has chosen to utilise Section 96a of the Town and Country Planning Act, 
also known as a non-material amendment. This allows the local planning authority to make 
a change to any planning permission if they are satisfied that the change(s) are not 
material. This power includes the ability to amend existing planning conditions. In order to 
execute the changes proposed, the application seeks to amend condition 2 (approved 
plans) and condition 35 (accessible housing). The first condition is recommended to be Page 12



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

amended to list substitute plans while the second condition is recommended to be 
amended to alter the number and distribution of categories of wheelchair user dwellings.  

4.6 It will also be necessary to amend the existing Section 106 legal agreement and the 
changes required will be listed within the report.  

4.7 It is recommended the non-material amendment is agreed. The changes necessary, derive 
from a legislative requirement for residential buildings above 30m in height to 
accommodate a second staircase. The amendments to the building, the layout and aspects 
of the scheme in relation to use, layout and composition are non-material in the context of 
the original planning application and while wide consultation has been carried out, there 
are no impacts arising to neighbours or other interested parties generated by this 
application.  

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

5.1 The 4.16 hectare (ha) former Holloway Prison site is located on Parkhurst Road, in the St 
George's Ward of the London Borough of Islington.  

5.2 Used as a prison between 1852 and 2016, the site remains developed with buildings but 
is currently unoccupied. Buildings on the site were demolished by the end of December 
2023 with the exception of the visitor centre. The site slopes steeply downwards from west 
to east, with over 10m level difference in between. Mature trees are distributed throughout 
the site, the most notable of which is a London Plane over 20 metres in height which could 
date back to the original prison.  

5.3 The site is designated as Brownfield Site TRAJ1 within the Local Plan and NH7 in the 
Emerging Site Allocations (November 2018) DPD. Almost half the site (in the south and 
west) is included within the corrido
[...]
 requirement that all residential buildings with a height 
greater than 30m should have a second staircase.  

6.3 While applicants have been given the right to either conform with the pre-existing building 
safety regime concerning second staircases, or to proceed with compliance with the 
pending regulatory change, the applicant at Holloway Prison has decided to install a 
second staircase in both blocks C1 and C2 which exceed the height of 30m. In doing so, 
it is proposed that the existing staircase core situated within the very centre of block C1 
and C2 is will be enlarged so as to incorporate a staircase either side of the central corridor. 
Each core segment either side of the corridor will retain either an evacuation lift or a fire 
fighting lift in addition to a staircase. 

6.4 At lower and upper ground floor level, the proposed staircase amendments impact upon 
the layout and siting of building management facilities such as plant, utilities, cycle parking, 
toilets and showers and generally involves the re-siting of partitions rather than the removal 
of such facilities. With respect to the Women’s Building, the proposed amendment 
maintains a double floor height dividable multipurpose hall along with meeting rooms, 
toilets and refuse storage. The larger staircase core absorbs some of the space and 
therefore at the lower ground floor, the dedicated Women’s building floorspace now Page 15



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

encompasses some of the area previously dedicated to general needs bike storage, 
however, the number of spaces indicated for the basement is proposed to increase despite 
a smaller storage area. A flexible commercial space at lower ground floor level is also 
proposed to decrease minimally. At the ground floor level, the number of cycle parking 
spaces is reduced from 122 to 52. However, the fundamental layout of the Women’s 
Building remains the same with the same functions and divisions across the floor plan.  

6.5 From the first floor upwards within block C which is entirely residential, the larger staircase 
and lift core results in 8 units per floor being retained in block C1 and 8 units per floor in 
block C2. In block C1, the floorspace dedicated to effective functional residential use 
decreases from 573sq.m to 547sq.m. While in block C2, the residential floorspace 
decreases from 575sq.m to 544sq.m. When repeated across all floors, this fire safety 
amendment gives rise to overall modifications that see the loss of 36 x 2b4p units and the 
gain of 42 x 2b3p units; the loss of 16 x 3b5p units and the gain of 10 x 3b4p units while 
seeing no change to the overall number of units within the scheme. In terms of the number 
of wheelchair dwellings, this number decreases from 10 to 3 within this part of the 
development. Furthermore, across the site, these changes result in the loss of 12 habitable 
rooms, all of which are in the social rent tenure. 

6.6 In terms of the balance of consented uses, the scheme results in an increase of both the 
NIA and GIA of the Women’s building with a substantial increase of building layout 
efficiency. However, to compensate there is a reduction in the amount of flexible 
commercial floorspace provision. 

6.7 In order to accommodate these changes, the application proposes to modify two extant 
planning conditions set out on the 2022 permission. It is proposed to modify condition 2 
(approved plans) to add substitute plans to replace those which are now defunct and an 
amendment to condition 35 to modify the categorisation of wheelchair housing units which 
are to be provided across the estate and across tenures.  

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.1 P2021/3273/FUL – Conditional planning permission with legal agreement, granted for the 
phased redevelopment including demolition of existing structures; site preparation and 
enabling works, and the construction of 985 residential homes including 60 extra care 
homes (Use Class C3), a Women’s building 
[...]
ngs within phase 1 of the scheme. In relation to this application, second staircases will be introduced to buildings C1 and C2 only. This will enlarge the floorspace on each level dedicated to access core and will have implications on functional floorspace on each floor. While there are no changes to the number of dwellings within the development, there will be reductions in the number of bedspaces within the larger two and three bed dwellings. There would also be a reduction in the number of wheelchair dwellings within this part of the development; there would be a reduction in the number of cycle parking spaces and a reduction in the area of flexible commercial floorspace. There would be a small increase of 1.2sq.m the internal size area of the Women’s Building. There would be no changes to the footprint of the buildings or the built envelope as a result.
	4.5	The applicant has chosen to utilise Section 96a of the Town and Country Planning Act, also known as a non-material amendment. This allows the local planning authority to make a change to any planning permission if they are satisfied that the change(s) are not material. This power includes the ability to amend existing planning conditions. In order to execute the changes proposed, the application seeks to amend condition 2 (approved plans) and condition 35 (accessible housing). The first condition is recommended to be amended to list substitute plans while the second condition is recommended to be amended to alter the number and distribution of categories of wheelchair user dwellings.
	4.6	It will also be necessary to amend the existing Section 106 legal agreement and the changes required will be listed within the report.
	4.7	It is recommended the non-material amendment is agreed. The changes necessary, derive from a legislative requirement for residential buildings above 30m in height to accommodate a second staircase. The amendments to the building, the layout and aspects of the scheme in relation to use, 
[...]
endments to a planning application for the phased redevelopment of the Holloway Prison site, which were granted through TP Ref: P2021/3273/FUL in August 2022. The description of the original planning permission is as follows:
	Phased comprehensive redevelopment including demolition of existing structures; site preparation and enabling works; and the construction of 985 residential homes including 60 extra care homes (Use Class C3), a Women’s Building (Use Class F.2) and flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class E) in buildings of up to 14 storeys in height; highways/access works; landscaping; pedestrian and cycle connections, publicly accessible park; car (blue badge) and cycle parking; and other associated works
	6.2	Following modifications to the building safety regime set out in legislation through the Building Safety Act 2022, the Building Regulations as well as ministerial statements, the Government has introduced a requirement that all residential buildings with a height greater than 30m should have a second staircase.
	6.3	While applicants have been given the right to either conform with the pre-existing building safety regime concerning second staircases, or to proceed with compliance with the pending regulatory change, the applicant at Holloway Prison has decided to install a second staircase in both blocks C1 and C2 which exceed the height of 30m. In doing so, it is proposed that the existing staircase core situated within the very centre of block C1 and C2 is will be enlarged so as to incorporate a staircase either side of the central corridor. Each core segment either side of the corridor will retain either an evacuation lift or a fire fighting lift in addition to a staircase.
	6.4	At lower and upper ground floor level, the proposed staircase amendments impact upon the layout and siting of building management facilities such as plant, utilities, cycle parking, toilets and showers and generally involves the re-siting of partitions rather than the removal of such facilities. With respect to the Women’s Building, the proposed amendment maintains a double floor height dividable multipurpose hall along with meeting rooms, toilets and refuse storage. The larger staircase core absorbs some of the space and therefore at the lower ground floor, the dedicated Women’s building floorspace now encompasses some of the area previously dedicated to general needs bike storage, however, the number of spaces indicated for the basement is proposed to increase despite a smaller storage area. A flexible commercial space at lower ground floor level is also proposed to decrease minimally. At the ground floor level, the number of cycle parking spaces is reduced from 122 to 52. However, the fundamental layout of the Women’s Building remains the same with the same functions and divisions across the floor plan.
	6.5	From the first floor upwards within block C which is entirely residential, the larger staircase and lift core results in 8 units per floor being retained in block C1 and 8 units per floor in block C2. In block C1, the floorspace dedicated to effective functional residential use decreases from 573sq.m to 547sq.m. While in block C2, the residential floorspace decreases from 575sq.m to 544sq.m. When repeated across all floors, this fire safety amendment gives rise to overall modifications that see the loss of 36 x 2b4p units and the gain of 42 x 2b3p units; the loss of 16 x 3b5p units and the gain of 10 x 3b4p units while seeing no change to the overall number of units within the scheme. In terms of the number of wheelchair dwellings, this number decreases from 10 to 3 within this part of the development. Furthermore, across the site, these changes result in the loss of 12 habitable rooms, all of which are in the social rent tenure.
	6.6	In terms of the balance of consented uses, the scheme results in an increase of both the NIA and GIA of the Women’s building with a substantial increase of building layout efficiency. However, to com

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  20 February 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), North (Vice-Chair), Convery, 
Hamdache, Hayes, Jackson, McHugh and Ogunro 

    
 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 
 

98 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke and Poyser. 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

102 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

103 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

104 FORMER HOLLOWAY PRISON , PARKHURST ROAD, LONDON N7 0NU 
(Item B1) 
Non-material amendments to planning permission ref: P2021/3273/FUL dated 05/08/2022. 
The amendments proposed include the installation of a second staircase into Block C1 and 
C2 for the purposes of fire safety with associated internal layout changes resulting in 
modifications to the dwelling mix, the number of wheelchair dwellings, floorspace for non-
residential uses, cycle parking spaces and alteration(s) to elevation(s) resulting in 
amendment to Condition 2 (approved plans) and Condition 35 (Accessible housing).  
  
(Planning application number: P2024/0027/NMA) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Committee -  20 February 2024 
 

2 
 

·       Planning Officer informed meeting that issue for consideration is if the changes to 
Plot C of the consented scheme is a non-material amendment to the overall original 
consent.  

·       Any non-material amendments may be applied for to approve a negligible or 
insignificant change to the planning permission. 

·       Meeting was advised that whether or not the proposed amendment(s) are 
considered to be non-material rather than material will depend on the specific details 
of the existing planning permission. It was noted that a change which may be 
considered ‘non-material’ in one case could be considered ‘material’ in another. 

·       Meeting was advised that there is no statutory definition of ‘non- material’ so any 
determination is left for the local authority who is the decision maker. 

·       Planning Officer advised that Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) states that ‘“A local planning authority may make a change to 
any planning permission, or any permission in principle (granted following an 
application to the authority), relating to land in their area if they are satisfied that the 
change is not material”. Also members were reminded that “in deciding whether a 
change is material, a local planning authority must have regard to the effect of the 
change, together with any previous changes made under this section on the 
planning permission as originally granted”. 

·       In addition to the above, meeting was advised that while there are no changes to the 
number of dwellings within the development, there will be reductions in the number 
of bedspaces within the larger two and three bed dwellings, reduction in the number 
of wheelchair dwellings within this part of the development, a reduction in the 
number of cycle parking spaces and a reduction in the area of flexible commercial 
floorspace. It was also noted that there would be a small increase of 1.2sq.m the 
internal size area of the Women’s Building, however there would be no changes to 
the footprint of the buildings or the built envelope. 

·       Meeting was advised that applicant has chosen to utilise Section 96a of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, also known as a non-material amendment which allows 
the local planning authority to make a change to any planning permission if they are 
satisfied that the change(s) are not material.  

·       Meeting was advised that officers are of the view and recommend that changes are 
non-material amendment. The changes necessary, derive from a legislative 
requirement for residential buildings above 30m in height to accommodate a second 
staircase. The amendments to the building, the layout and aspects of the scheme in 
relation to use, layout and composition are non-material in the context of the original 
planning application and while wide consultation has been carried out, there are no 
impacts arising to neighbours or other interested parties generated by this 
application.  

·       Planning Officer reminded committee that while applicants have been given the 
ability to either conform with the pre-existing building safety regime concerning 
second staircases, or to proceed with compliance with the pending regulatory 
change, the applicant has decided to install a second staircase in both blocks C1 
and C2 which exceed the height of 30m and in doing so, it is proposed that the 
existing staircase core situated within the very centre of block C1 and C2 will be 
enlarged so as to incorporate a staircase either side of the central corridor. Each 
core segment either side of the corridor will retain either an evacuation lift or a fire-
fighting lift in addition to a staircase. 

·       As a result of the changes, meeting was advised that at the lower and upper ground 
floor level, the proposed staircase amendments impact upon the layout and siting of 
building management facilities such as plant, utilities, cycle parking, toilets and 
showers and generally involves the re-siting of partitions rather than the removal of 
such facilities.  

·       A flexible commercial space at lower ground floor level is also proposed to decrease 
minimally. At the ground floor level, the number of cycle parking spaces is reduced 



Planning Committee -  20 February 2024 
 

3 
 

from 296 to 248.However, the fundamental layout of the Women’s Building remains 
the same with the same functions and divisions across the floor plan.  

·       Meeting was informed that from the first floor upwards within block C which is 
entirely residential, the larger staircase and lift core results in 8 units per floor being 
retained in block C1 and 8 units per floor in block C2. Also in block C1, the 
floorspace dedicated to effective functional residential use decreases from 573sq.m 
to 547sq.m, in block C2, the residential floorspace decreases from 575sq.m to 
544sq.m.  

·       The Planning Officer noted that the changes above when repeated across all floors, 
the fire safety amendment gives rise to overall modifications that results in the loss 
of 36 x 2b4p units and the gain of 42 x 2b3p units; the loss of 16 x 3b5p units and 
the gain of 10 x 3b4p units while seeing no change to the overall number of units 
within the scheme. In terms of the number of wheelchair dwellings, this number 
decreases from 10 to 3 within this part of the development. Furthermore, across the 
site, these changes result in the loss of 12 habitable rooms, all of which are in the 
social rent tenure. 

·       An objector informed Committee that there should be other ways for the extra 
staircase to be accommodated, that the proposed changes should be considered as 
material; concerns about the Women’s building’s garden and the reduction in the 
number of social rent three bedroom properties will result with 58 fewer social rent 
bedspaces within the development (535, down from 593) and requesting that this be 
compensated for elsewhere within the development.  

·       Another objector noted that decent sized housing, including units with three 
bedrooms for overcrowded families in Islington, is very important for resident and 
needs to continue to be a priority on this site especially in light of Council claims that 
there is an under-supply of family sized accommodation in the Borough. 

·       It was also noted by an objector that across all the blocks there will be a reduction of 
21 wheelchair accessible units, that there is a significant reduction in the number of 
social rent properties in Plot C that are wheelchair accessible (from 10 flats to 3) 
which is necessary to maintain the mix of family homes within the development.  

·       Concerns about the impact of the proposal on the amenity of residents with the 
increase in the number of flats without the minimum recommended daylight levels; 
that  the social housing of the scheme with single aspect will give rise to poor 
ventilation, severe overheating as windows will remain unopenable windows on the 
highly polluted Parkhurst Road frontage thereby making many flats uninhabitable. 

·       Ward Councillors were concerned that the amendments would not address specific 
needs on the waiting list of 1900 residents on the housing register especially with 
the loss of larger family sized dwellings, reminding Committee that a recent scrutiny 
review on the issue of overcrowding recommended the need to build more 4/5 
bedrooms. There was also concerns that the proposed changes were applied to 
social housing rather that the dwellings that will be sold privately. 

·       In response the applicant informed the meeting that following the initial decision by 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) around its plans to 
mandate a second staircases for new tower blocks with a height of over 30m and its 
subsequent amendment in July 2023 that the height limit for which a second 
staircase is required was reduced to 18m, the team decided to address this early for 
fire safety reasons .  

·       Meeting was advised that as a responsible social landlord, Peabody decided to go 
ahead and introduce this requirement of a staircase to blocks C1 and C2, that other 
options were considered however it is important to note that the blocks have 
inherent constraints, first that it cannot be moved closer to the Camden/Parkhurst 
Road as there is insufficient space. Also it could not be moved closer to Category A 
London Plain Tree due to its protected zone; or moved to the Cat and Mouse Library 
or Block D due to the daylight /sunlight impact that it would have.  



Planning Committee -  20 February 2024 
 

4 
 

·       Meeting was advised by applicant that increasing the height of the block was not an 
option due to the viewing corridor towards Central London townscape and also 
daylight and sunlight impact.  

·       In light of above constraints, the applicant has worked collaboratively with Planning 
Officers to strike a right balance with the result that proposal has ensured no loss in 
floor area to the Women’s Building, however this has come at the expense of some 
loss to the commercial floor space, albeit still able to provide a café for use by the 
community. 

·       Applicant acknowledged that the introduction of second stair-case has resulted in 
the loss of bedrooms in social rented units in blocks C1 and C2, that there are no 
changes in the number of homes provided in total, that the scheme will still deliver 
155 social homes in blocks C1 and C2 and its 65% affordable homes. Applicant 
acknowledged the reduction of wheel-chair homes by 7 but noting that the overall 
provision site wide as a result of this amendment remain policy compliant.  

·       While the amendments propose the loss of cycle parking and compensation options 
officers have had regard to the current condition 24 which requires an application to 
discharge this condition on other phases of the development.  

·       The applicant informed the meeting although not within the scope of this application, 
that the applicant is willing to explore the opportunity to recover the loss of bed 
spaces and wheel-chair homes in phases 2 & 3. 

·       Applicant informed meeting that changes proposed will not result in any overheating 
to the flats nor any daylight and sunlight impact albeit noticeably there is a slight 
improvement as recent assessment have indicated. 

·       In response to concerns that changes proposed could be replicated onto other 
phases and could be regarded as material, the planning officer advised that 
member’s focus is on the merits of the application before the Committee and not a 
hypothetical proposal which may or may not occur. 

·       In response to a question on what could happen if planning permission is not 
granted, the applicant advised that it would continue with the consented scheme or 
alternatively put in a s73 application, which would likely result in a long and arduous 
design and planning process which would result in the delay of delivery of social 
housing. 

·       In summary, meeting was advised that based on applicant’s perspective, the 
changes to the consented scheme is fire safety and delivery of house driven, 
 however it is important to note that 2 bedroom units are highly required in that part 
of the borough and this has been taken into consideration.  

·       In response to a question on whether the applicant is willing to provide assurance 
that it would recoup all of the losses from phase one in other phases of the 
development, the applicant confirmed that the team is committed and will provide a 
written undertaking of what applicant has confirmed to Committee. 

  
Councillor North proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was seconded by 
Councillor McHugh and carried. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, the committee agreed it considered the 
proposals a non-material amendment.  
  
  
 
 



Planning Committee -  20 February 2024 
 

5 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 

 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


